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Question #1:  Contractors/organizations are invited to submit one white paper against any or all of the objectives described in the narrative above along with a Rough Order Of Magnitude (ROM) cost for the proposed activity. The electronic White Papers shall not exceed the following limitations:

Objective 1 - 15 pages

Objective 2 - 15 pages

Objective 3 - 30 pages

Objective 4 - 30 pages

We will submit a white paper with input for Objectives 3 and 4.

We intend to include information on facilities and key personnel in the content for Objective 3 without exceeding the 30-page allocation for Objective 3.  Is it necessary to also include that info (facilities and key personnel) in the Objective 4 submission or will our White Paper submission be reviewed and evaluated in its entirety?  Do we need to repeat the facilities and key personnel info in the Objective 4 30 page submission? 

Government Answer to Question #1:  In this case, contractor shall submit only one white paper for both Objectives (topics) 3 and 4 within the combined total page limitation for Objectives 3 and 4, which would be 60 pages.

Question #2:  Has the government prioritized the 4 Objectives and the sub-tasks under each Objective?  If so, Can the prioritized list be provided to the contractors?

Government Answer to Question #2:  The 4 Objectives are defined as topics and do not have priority over each other.  The sub-tasks are of equal weight.  

Question #3:  "Is it permissible and/or desirable to include an executive summary to the DCO white paper?  If yes, is it additional page count or is it permissible to remove pages (page count) from the four white paper objectives (90 pages), in order to write additional segments to further explain our proposed DCO solution?  This may mean taking a page or two from each of the four objectives in order to have pages available for the additional segments while staying within the 90-page constraint.  Example:  Objective 1 = 12 pages, objective 2 = 13 pages, objective 3 = 27 pages, and objective 4 = 26 pages for a total of 78 pages; thus leaving 12 pages for further comment."

Government Answer to Question #3:  White papers shall include the elements as described in the BAA under paragraph, “BAA Application and Submission Process” and not to exceed the page limitation.  If a contractor decides to add additional sections, for example Executive Summary, it will be counted as part of the page limitation.  See answer to question #1.  
Question #4:  "Is there any additional guidance on the format or content of the ROM?  Is an excel spreadsheet an acceptable format for the ROM? Is it acceptable to include an introductory/summary statement with the ROM?"

Government Answer to Question #4: There is no additional guidance on the format of the ROM.  The BAA defines submissions as either scanned TIFF or PDF documents via SPAWAR E-Commerce Central (SPAWAR E-CC).  

Question #5:  What contract type will you use for a DCO contract?  Cost-Plus or Fixed Price?

Government Answer to Question #5:  The Government has not decided.

Question #6:  While you have carefully prescribed page counts for the individual objectives in the BAA, you've not given any direction " regarding "boilerplate" pieces of information which would normally be provided in this type of White Paper submission. Examples would be: Corporate capabilities, company overviews, management capabilities, historical performance in these technical arenas, bio descriptions of key personnel, availability of SCI cleared personnel, etc. We believe that these higher-level submissions can be very important and necessary in giving the customer general insight into our organizational structure however, we are extremely hesitant in drawing "page budget" away from the objectives in order to provide you this information.  So, the question is: would submission of top-level company information be counted against the objective page budgets? And, if yes - then the follow-up question would be: would you consider adding some small page budget to your current page count specifically for this purpose?
Government Answer to Question #6:  Yes.  See Answer #3.  

Question #7:  What is the line spacing requirement?  What are the margin size requirements?  Does the font size apply to figures and tables?  (Figures typically have an 8 pt minimum).  Is the contract cover letter included in the page count?  Is the cover sheet for the white paper included in the page count?  Does the table of contents, list of figures, and list of tables get counted in the page count?

Government Answer to Question #7:  White papers shall be formatted single-sided for 8 ½ by 11-inch paper, Times New Roman, size 12 font.  This includes all figures and tables.  All pages are included in the page count.

